as at 31 October 2020. The increase mostly relates to the conversion of the capital contribution of €3,500,000 as
at 31 October 2020 and 30 April 2021 back into a related party balance. The Company has recently undertaken
a reorganisation process as described in section 6.1 (‘Group Reorganisation’) of the Registration Document,
which has significantly altered the funding base of the Company. Additional details are presented in section
9 (‘Operating and Financial Review’) of the Registration Document.

On a pro-forma basis, as at 30 April 2021, the net indebtedness position of the Estates Group post-
reorganisation stood at €86.49 million and this comprised of:
• positive bank balances of €1.33 million;
• bank debt of €11.54 million;
• related party balances amounting to €74.32 million; and
• other financial debt amounting to €1.96 million.

16

Company Company Company Group Company

31 Oct 31 Oct

(Proforma)

audited audited unaudited unaudited unaudited

Statement of capitalisation

Current debt (including current
portion of non-current debt)

Bank debt (secured and
guaranteed)

- - - 2,822 -

Third party debt (unsecured) - - - 1,959 -

Related party borrowings
(unsecured)

- 2,774 3,039 - 6,987

Total current debt - 2,774

Non-current debt (including
current portion of non-current
debt)

Bank debt (secured and
guaranteed)

- - 8,713 -

Related party borrowings
(unsecured)

5,157 - - 74,316 -

Total non-current debt - - -

Shareholders’ equity

Called up and issued ordinary ‘A’
shares

1 1 1 22,500 50

Called up and issued ordinary ‘B’
shares

- - - 50,000 -

Capital contribution 3,500 3,500 - -

Retained Earnings 14 172 248 14,075 287

Revaluation reserves - 38,682

Other reserves - 331

Total shareholders’ equity 3,673 337

Total capitalisation 6,447 7,324

The bank facilities of the Estates Group are secured by general hypothecs over the Estates Group’s assets,
by special hypothecs on AX The Palace Hotel situated in Sliema, AX Seashells Resort at Suncrest situated in
Qawra, and the Targa Gap complex situated in Mosta, and by pledges over various insurance policies and
guarantees given by AX Group p.l.c.. Such facilities bear interest at interest rates ranging from 3.25% p.a. to
5.15% p.a. as at 30 April 2021. No bank overdraft facilities have been utilised by the Company or its Subsidiaries
to date.

As at 30 April 2021, the Estates Group had a number of related party loans, one of which being the loan

[…]

rebound in 2021–2022). Furthermore, the growth of Malta’s working-age population is expected to
moderate, contributing to the decline in potential growth. Because the growth trajectory is projected
to fall short of pre-crisis trends, the pandemic crisis will potentially leave a permanent loss of 4.5% of
GDP in 2026.

AX REAL ESTATE PLC FINANCIAL ANALYSIS SUMMARY 20

PART 2 – GROUP PERFORMANCE REVIEW

9. PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELATING TO AX REAL ESTATE PLC

As at 30 April 2021, the Company did not have any underlying subsidiaries or investments in associated
undertakings. The financial information set out in this review represents pro forma consolidated
financial information and presents the position of the Group post-completion of the Group
Reorganisation as at 30 April 2021. Accordingly, the pro-forma financial information illustrates the
Group’s statement of financial position as it would have been in the hypothetical situation that these
assets were transferred as at 30 April 2021 (“April 2021PF”).

AX Real Estate plc
Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
As at 30 April 2021

Company Group
(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v)

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment property 6,609   247,102 (22,586)  231,125

6,609   -   247,102 (22,586)  -   -   231,125

Current assets
Inventories 1,193   1,193
Trade and other receivables 179   708   887
Cash and cash equivalents 49   1,285   1,334

179   49   3,186   -   -   -   3,414
Total assets 6,788   49   250,288 (22,586)  -   -   234,539

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Issued ordinary 'A' shares 1   49   12,450   12,500
Issued ordinary 'B' shares 18,750   18,750
Capital contribution 3,500   (3,500)   31,250   31,250
Retained earnings 248   36,277   (12,450)  24,075
Revaluation reserves 60,766   (21,540)  39,226
Other reserves 331   331

3,749   49   93,874   (21,540)  50,000   -   126,132

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 8,713   8,713
Amounts owed to related parties 124,316 (50,000)  74,316
Deferred tax liability 21,643   (1,046)   20,597

-   -   154,672 (1,046)   (50,000)  -   103,626

Current liabilities
Bank borrowings 2,822   2,822
Trade and other payables 3,039   (1,080)   1,959

3,039   -   1,742   -   -   -   4,781
3,039   -   156,414 (1,046)   (50,000)  -   108,407

Total equity and liabilities 6,788   49   250,288 (22,586)  -   -   234,539

Adjustments

AX REAL ESTATE PLC FINANCIAL ANALYSIS SUMMARY 20

PART 2 – GROUP PERFORMANCE REVIEW

9. PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELATING TO AX REAL ESTATE PLC

As at 30 April 2021, the Company did not have any underlying subsidiaries or investments in associated
undertakings. The financial information set out in this review represents pro forma consolidated
financial information and presents the position of the Group post-completion of the Group
Reorganisation as at 30 April 2021. Accordingly, the pro-forma financial information illustrates the
Group’s statement of financial position as it would have been in the hypothetical situation that these
assets were transferred as at 30 April 2021 (“April 2021PF”).

AX Real Estate plc
Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
As at 30 April 2021

Company Group
(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v)

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment property 6,609   247,102 (22,586)  231,125

6,609   -   247,102 (22,586)  -   -   231,125

Current assets
Inventories 1,193   1,193
Trade and other receivables 179   708   887
Cash and cash equivalents 49   1,285   1,334

179   49   3,186   -   -   -   3,414
Total assets 6,788   49   250,288 (22,586)  -   -   234,539

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Issued ordinary 'A' shares 1   49   12,450   12,500
Issued ordinary 'B' shares 18,750   18,750
Capital contribution 3,500   (3,500)   31,250   31,250
Retained earnings 248   36,277   (12,450)  24,075
Revaluation reserves 60,766   (21,540)  39,226
Other reserves 331   331

3,749   49   93,874   (21,540)  50,000   -   126,132

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 8,713   8,713
Amounts owed to related parties 124,316 (50,000)  74,316
Deferred tax liability 21,643   (1,046)   20,597

-   -   154,672 (1,046)   (50,000)  -   103,626

Current liabilities
Bank borrowings 2,822   2,822
Trade and other payables 3,039   (1,080)   1,959

3,039   -   1,742   -   -   -   4,781
3,039   -   156,414 (1,046)   (50,000)  -   108,407

Total equity and liabilities 6,788   49   250,288 (22,586)  -   -   234,539

Adjustments

AX REAL ESTATE PLC FINANCIAL ANALYSIS SUMMARY 21

The following is a description of the pro forma adjustments made to the financial position of the
Company as at 30 April 2021:

i. Being the increase in the issued share capital of the Company by virtue of an issue and
allotment of shares effected in favour of AX Group p.l.c. of an additional 195,200 ordinary
shares of a nominal value of €0.25 each;

ii. Being the consolidated assets and liabilities upon the business combination, hypothetically
taking place on 30 April 2021, involving Central Leisure Developments Limited, Suncrest Hotels